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STATE OF
COLORADO

COGCC Form 2A review of PDC Energy's Thornton 14K-441 Pad - Doc
#400482820

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews @state.co.us> Fri, Dec 13, 2013 at 1:09 PM
To: Liz Lindow <liz.lindow@pdce.com>

Liz,

I have reviewed the referenced Form 2A Oil & Gas Location Assessment and have a few

comments.

1) During my review I identified a High School approximately 3,800 feet northeast of the oil and
gas location. Therefore, I will change the distance to the nearest High Occupancy Building Unit
from 5,280 feet to 3,800 feet.

2) Per COGCC Rule 303.b.(3)J.iii, please provide me evidence that the Building Unit owner within
the Buffer Zone received their pre-application notice from PDC Energy.

Please respond with the requested items by January 13, 2014. If you have any questions, please
feel free to contact me. Thank you.

Doug Andrews

Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

doug.andrews@state.co.us
303-894-2100 Ext. 5180

Liz Lindow <Liz.Lindow@pdce.com> Fri, Dec 13, 2013 at 1:14 PM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Doug,

1) Approved

2) During the training meetings for the new rules and subsequent meetings with both Greg and Jane, it
was determined that a Pre-Application certification letter from the operator would be acceptable under
Rule 303.b(3)J.iii. unless there was a dispute and then we would need to provide our back up to our
certification. Has the COGCC changed their minds on this?

Thank you,
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Liz

) Liz Lindow | Regulatory Analyst | PDC Energy | O: 303-831-3974 | F: 303-860-5838 | liz.lindow@pdce.com

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us]

Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 1:09 PM

To: Liz Lindow

Subject: COGCC Form 2A review of PDC Energy's Thornton 14K-441 Pad - Doc #400482820

[Quoted text hidden]
Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews @state.co.us> Fri, Dec 13, 2013 at 1:37 PM
To: Liz Lindow <Liz.Lindow@pdce.com>

Liz,

No we have not. However, no letter from PDC certifying the Building Unit owners received their
pre-application notice was included with this Form 2A.
[Quoted text hidden]

Liz Lindow <Liz.Lindow@pdce.com> Fri, Dec 13, 2013 at 1:48 PM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Sorry about that!

Here you go.
fa) Liz Lindow | Regulatory Analyst | PDC Energy | O:303-831-3974 | F: 303-860-5838 | liz.lindow@pdce.com

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us]

Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 1:37 PM

To: Liz Lindow

Subject: Re: COGCC Form 2A review of PDC Energy's Thornton 14K-441 Pad - Doc #400482820

[Quoted text hidden]

ﬂ Thornton 14K-441_Pre-App Certification.pdf
403K

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us> Fri, Dec 27, 2013 at 10:49 AM
To: Liz Lindow <Liz.Lindow@pdce.com>

Liz,

Now that the public comment period has closed, please let me know if any meetings with Building
Unit owners and PDC Energy occurred and if any concerns were expressed by the Building Unit
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owners either during a meeting or in any correspondence (phone, letter, email, etc.) with PDC.
As a final step in the Form 2A notification process, per COGCC Rule 604.a.(2), please send me a
signed letter on PDC letterhead certifying that PDC has complied with Rule 306.e. concerning
meeting requirements.

Thank you.
[Quoted text hidden]

Liz Lindow <Liz.Lindow@pdce.com> Mon, Dec 30, 2013 at 9:26 AM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Attached!

) Liz Lindow | Regulatory Analyst | PDC Energy | O:303-831-3974 | F: 303-860-5838 | liz.lindow@pdce.com

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us]
Sent: Friday, December 27, 2013 10:49 AM

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

-D Thornton 14K-441 and 14K-TB_306e Certification to Director.pdf
390K
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